

Nos. 00-1770, 00-1781

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Petitioner,

- and -

OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PEARLIE RUCKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE COALITION TO PROTECT
PUBLIC HOUSING, THE UNITED COMMUNITY HOUSING
COALITION, THE PUBLIC HOUSING RESIDENT
NETWORK, COMMUNITY ALLIANCE OF TENANTS AND
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL S. FELDBERG
YOCHAVED COHEN
ALIX S. PUSTILNIK
MATTHEW L. CRANER
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000

KIRSTEN D. LEVINGSTON
Counsel of Record
E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
Twelfth Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

(Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae listed on inside cover)

GEOFFREY A. BOEHM
MARTHA F. DAVIS
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
395 Hudson Street
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10014
(212) 925-6635

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
HUD’s Rejection Of An Innocent Tenant Defense Cannot Be Justified By The Repeated Argument That PHAs Theoretically Have The Discretion To Decline To Evict Innocent Tenants And Have No Incentive To Evict Them.	4
A. Petitioners Have Erected Their Case Around The “Critical” Proposition That PHAs Typically Exercise Their Discretion Not To Evict Truly Innocent Tenants. ...	5
B. PHAs Exercise Their Discretion Against Leniency for Innocent Tenants.	7
1. The family evicted for the minor infraction unexpectedly committed by a non-family member beyond its control.	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The family evicted for the misconduct of an adult family member despite extraordinary efforts to banish him at the first sign of criminal conduct. . .	12
3. The victim of violence evicted because of the crime committed against her in her own home.	20
4. The family punished for a child's uncharacteristic and unforeseeable act.	21
C. PHAs Exercise Their Discretion To Evict Even The Most Blameless Of Tenants Because HUD Has Erected A System Of Incentives To Evict.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Ann Arbor Hous. Comm'n v. Wells, 240 Mich. App. 610, 618 N.W.2d 43 (Ct. App. 2000), *appeal denied*, 463 Mich. 993, 625 N.W.2d 782 (2001) 12, 14, 15

Apessos v. Memorial Press Group, No. PLCV2001-01474 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 10, 2001) ... 3

De Bruyn Produce Co. v. Romero, 202 Mich. App. 92, 508 N.W.2d 150 (1993), *appeal denied*, 447 Mich. 994, 525 N.W.2d 455 (1994) 2

Heard v. Atlanta Hous. Auth. et al., Civ. Act. 1:01-CV-2029-JTC (N.D. Ga. filed Jul. 18, 2001) ... 15

Housing Auth. for the City of Marietta v. Allen, Case No. 01-E-2070 (Magis. Ct. Cobb County Ga. Nov. 14, 2001) 8, 11

Hovanesian v. Nam, 213 Mich. App. 231, 539 N.W.2d 557 (1995) 2

Lee v. Pierce, 698 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1988) 2

Pittsfield Village, Inc. v. Riester, 434 Mich. 910 (1990) 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 966 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	3
<i>Syracuse Hous. Auth. v. Boule</i> , 265 A.D.2d 832, 701 N.Y.2d 541 (4th Dept. 1999)	11
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . .	3
<i>United States & Alvera v. C.B.M. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01-857-PA (D. Or. filed June 8, 2001)	3
<i>Valdez v. Truss Components, Inc.</i> , No. 98-310-RE (D. Or. Aug. 19, 1999)	3
<i>Ypsilanti Hous. Comm'n v. O'Day</i> , 240 Mich. App. 621, 618 N.W.2d 18 (Ct. App. 2000)	17

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6)	3, 4, 6, 20, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(j)(1)(I)(i)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1437f	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
24 C.F.R. § 902.43(a)(5)(i)	28
24 C.F.R. § 902.67(a)(1)	29
66 Fed. Reg. 28,776 (May 24, 2001)	5
Evelyn I. Brodtkin, <i>Inside the Welfare Contract: Discretion and Accountability in State Welfare Administration</i> , Soc. Serv. Rev., Mar. 1997	29
Michael Casey, <i>Paterson Using Drug Law to Evict Tenants, Some Say Unfairly</i> , Bergen Record, Jan. 25, 2001	19
President William J. Clinton, Address Before a Joint Session of Congress on the State of the Union (Jan. 23, 1996), I Pub. Papers 1996	27
Edward C. Fennel, <i>Family Ordered Out Of Home After Shooting Death</i> , Post and Courier, Sept. 27, 1997	21
Andrew A. Green, <i>Get-Tough Public Housing Rule Stirs Gripes</i> , Arkansas Democrat Gazette, Aug. 31, 1998	19
HUD Real Estate Assessment Center, <i>Instruction Guidebook for Completing Public Housing Assessment Systems Management Operations Certification Form HUD-50072</i> (Oct. 2001) ...	28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Emily Cruz Lat, <i>If A Guest Uses Drugs, Out You Go</i> , The San Francisco Examiner, Aug. 24, 1998	11
Michael Lipsky, <i>Street-Level Bureaucracy</i> (1980)	29
Marilyn McCraven, <i>In Public Housing, One Strike And You're Out On Street</i> , Baltimore Sun, Nov. 18, 1996	19
“ <i>One Strike and You're Out</i> ” Screening and Eviction Guidelines for PHAs (April 12, 1996)	28
Sherri M. Owens, <i>Under a Federal Policy For Public Housing, A Winter Park Woman May Lose Her Home Because of Her Son's Shenanigans</i> , The Orlando Sentinel, Jul. 21, 1999	19
Remarks Announcing the “One Strike and You're Out” Initiative in Public Housing, 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 582 (Apr. 1, 1996)	27
Roger Williams, <i>One Strike and You're Out on the Street</i> , New Times Broward-Palm Beach, June 15, 2000	23
